
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

WEDNESDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Catherine McArevey (Chair) 
Councillor Barbara Pesch (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Gbola Adeleke 
Councillor Julie Banks 
Councillor Sammy Barry-Mears 
Councillor Edward Barradell 
Councillor David Deacon 
 

Councillor Alan Johnson 
Councillor Carrie Link 
Councillor Jan Maddern 
Councillor Victoria Santamaria 
Councillor Garrick Stevens 
Councillor Belinda Williams 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1 MINUTES   
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes and decisions from the previous meeting 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 

 

 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation 
 

5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN   

 

 

6 ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
 

(Page 5) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   
 

(Pages 6 - 9) 

8 Q2 QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT   
 

(Pages 10 - 20) 

9 Q2 HOUSING PERFORMANCE & TENANTS 'VOICE REPORT   
 

(Pages 21 - 72) 

10 COMMUNITY SAFETY & SAFEGUARDING UPDATE   
 

(Pages 73 - 
104) 

11 HUMANITARIAN RESPONSE DASHBOARD   
 

(Pages 105 - 
119) 

 
 



 

 

MINUTES 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

11 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors:  
 
Barry-Mears (Chair) 
Cox 
Stevens  
Gale 
Weston 
Santamaria 
Symington 
Banks 
Barradell 
Adeleke 
Johnson 
B Williams 
Stevens 
 
Officers: Kayley Johnston Corporate and Democratic Support Officer 
 Darren Welsh Strategic Director, Housing and Property 

Services 
 David Barrett Assistant Director, Housing and Delivery 
 Ryan Glanville Tenancy and Leaseholder Team Leader 
 Oliver Jackson Head of Housing Operations 
 Hannah Peacock Head of Transformation 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.00 pm 
 
 

53   MINUTES 
 

The minutes held on 05 July 2024 were confirmed and agreed by the Members 
present. 
 

54   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Link, Deacon, Pringle and 
Pesch. 
Apologies from Councillor Dhyani. 
 
 

55   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
There were no declarations. 
 

56   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 
There was no public participation.  
 

57   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None 
 

58   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

To cross off adventure playground as they welcome visits at any time and mark other 
one as green as an email was sent out today. 
 
The action points were agreed. 
 

59   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The forward plan was agreed 
 

60   Q1 QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 

 
Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 

61   Q1 HOUSING PERFORMANCE & TENANTS 'VOICE REPORT 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The committee agreed to change the KPI's to a tracker. 
 
ACTION POINT: H Peacock to feedback figures 
 

62   TENANT SATISFACTION MEASURES REPORT 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 

Page 4



Housing and Community OSC 

Actions arising – 2024-2025 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
for action 

Date action 
completed 

Update on action point 

11/09/2024 To feedback the figures Hannah 
Peacock 

 Email was sent 08/11/2024 
 
Q4 23/24 was 0 
Q1 24/25 was 1 
Q2 24/25 was 0  
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



 

1 
 

H&C OSC 
 Work Programme 2024/2025 

 
 

Meeting Date Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

     

20 Nov 24 8  Nov 24 Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Q2 Quarterly Budget 

Monitoring Report 

Fiona Jump – Head of 

Financial Services 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q2 Housing 

Performance & 

Tenants 'Voice 

Report 

David Barrett – Assistant 

Director – Strategic Housing 

and Delivery 

David.barrett@dacorum.gov.u

k   

Mark Pinnell – Assistant 

Director Property and Place 

Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk     

Natasha Beresford – Assistant 

Director Housing Operations 

and Safer Communities 

Natasha.beresford@dacorum.

gov.uk 

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Community Safety & 

Safeguarding update 
Natasha Beresford – Assistant 

Director Housing Operations 

and Safer Communities 

Natasha.beresford@dacorum.

gov.uk 

 

 Humanitarian 

Response 

Dashboard 

Natasha Beresford – Assistant 

Director Housing Operations 

and Safer Communities 

Natasha.beresford@dacorum.

gov.uk 

 

     

4 Dec 2024 22 Nov 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

Page 6

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk


 

2 
 

 Joint Budget 

Ideally no further 

items to be added 

  

Tenancy Agreement 

Review 
Oli Jackson 

Head of Housing Operations 

Oliver.jackson@dacorum.gov.

uk  

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Supported Housing 

Strategy   

 

Natasha Beresford – Assistant 

Director Housing Operations 

and Safer Communities 

Natasha.beresford@dacorum.

gov.uk  

Oliver Jackson Head of 

Housing Operations 

Oliver.jackson@dacorum.gov.

uk  

 

   

15  Jan 2025 3  Jan 

2025 

   

  Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 HRA Business Plan Darren Welsh 

Chief Housing Officer 

Darren.welsh@dacorum.gov.u

k   

Hannah Peacock 

 

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performanc

e 

Scrutiny Review Mark Brookes Assistant 

Director Legal & Democratic 

Services 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.u

k  

 

   

   

     

Page 7

mailto:Oliver.jackson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Oliver.jackson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Oliver.jackson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Oliver.jackson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk


 

3 
 

 5  Feb 2025 24 Jan 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Joint Budget 

Ideally no further 

items to be added 

  

Homelessness and 

Rough Sleeping 

Strategy 

Natasha Beresford  

Assistant Director - Housing 

Operations & Safe 

Communities  

Natasha.beresford@dacorum.

gov.uk  

 

Joshua Smith 

Head of Safe Communities 

Joshua.smith@dacorum.gov.u

k  

 

   

   

     

12 March 

2025 

28 Feb 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Q3 Quarterly 

Budget Monitoring 

Report 

Fiona Jump – Head of 

Financial Services 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performanc

e 

Q3 Housing 

Performance & 

Tenants 'Voice 

Report 

 David Barrett – Assistant 

Director – Strategic Housing 

and Delivery 

David.barrett@dacorum.gov

.uk   

Mark Pinnell – Assistant 

Director Property and Place 

Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.

uk     

To review 

and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performanc

e 

Page 8

mailto:Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pinnell@dacorum.gov.uk


 

4 
 

Natasha Beresford – 

Assistant Director Housing 

Operations and Safer 

Communities 

Natasha.beresford@dacoru

m.gov.uk 

    

Public place protection order Revision -. Date tbc 

Cultural Strategy - Diane – TBC 

Rent Policy Update – Oliver Jackson – TBC 

Add climate change (from Oct minutes) 

 

 

 

Page 9

mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Housing and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Financial Performance Quarter 2 2024/25 

Date: 20th November 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Cllr William Allen, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A – General Fund Revenue Q2 2024/25  

Appendix B – Housing Revenue Account Q2 2024/25  

Appendix C – Capital Programme Q2 2024/25 

Background papers: 

 

None. 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

GF – General Fund 

HRA – Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

Report Author and Responsible Officer 

Joe Bowden, Financial Planning and Analysis Manager 

 

Joe.Bowden@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 2282258 (ext. 2258) 

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.Jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

  

Corporate Priorities Community engagement: Engage with residents and 

partners to have a real say on our services and the 

borough  

Service improvement and delivery:  

Running the Council efficiently and putting residents at 

the heart of everything we do  

 
   

www.dacorum.gov.uk 
 Housing and Community 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Vibrant communities: Foster arts, culture and leisure 

opportunities  

Sustainable future: Take action on the Climate and 

Ecological Emergency  

Clean, safe and green: Provide a clean, safe and green-

focussed environment  

Homes to be proud of: Enable well-maintained and 

affordable homes, where people want to live  

Proud and thriving borough: Realise our potential as a 

great place to live and work with a thriving business 

community 

 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide details of the Quarter 2 position 

2024-25 for the: 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Housing and Community Capital 

Programme 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): To note the Quarter 2 2024-25 forecast financial outturn 
position for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
and Capital P
[...]
Housing 

HTIP – Housing Transformation and Improvement Programme 

ALMO – Arms Length Management Organisation 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Hannah Peacock, Head of Strategy, Quality & Assurance  

 

Hannah.Peacock@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228037 

On behalf of: 

Natasha Beresford, Assistant Director, Housing Operations & Safe Communities  

Mark Pinnell, (Interim) Assistant Director, Property   

David Barrett, Assistant Director, Strategic Housing & Delivery   

 

 

   

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


  

Corporate Priorities Community engagement: Engage with residents and 

partners to have a real say on our services and the 

borough  

Service improvement and delivery:  

Running the Council efficiently and putting residents at 

the heart of everything we do  

Vibrant communities: Foster arts, culture and leisure 

opportunities  

Sustainable future: Take action on the Climate and 

Ecological Emergency  

Clean, safe and green: Provide a clean, safe and green-

focussed environment  

Homes to be proud of: Enable well-maintained and 

affordable homes, where people want to live  

Proud and thriving borough: Realise our potential as a 

great place to live and work with a thriving business 

community 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To provide H&COSC with an overview of the 

performance and the tenants’ voice for the Housing 

& Property Services for Quarter 2 2024. 

2. To present the interventions and actions undertaken 

to address any performance concerns   

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): That H&COSC consider the report and scrutinise the 

actions to address any performance concerns h
[...]
epairs Satisfaction 

Q1/Q2 Results

Page 27



  

Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) – Learning from Inspection 

 

4.13 Following the Q1 achievement of the C2 grading in our Regulatory Judgement, work is being undertaken 

to design an action plan to address the areas for improvement noted by the Inspector.  

4.14 A key area for improvement was relating to the Transparency, Influence and Accountability standard. We 

will need to: 

 Improve the information about the diverse needs of our tenants, 

 Continue to develop the collection and analysis of customer data, 

 Conclude our work to improve tenant involvement and scrutiny functions, 

 Build on the range of accessible information to tenants, including about our performance, 

 Improve and evidence how we learn from complaints and uses these to improve services. 

4.15 The HTIP (Housing Transformation and Improvement Programme) workstream lead (Assistant Director for 

Strategic Housing and Delivery) and Project Manager (Head of Strategy, Quality and Assurance) will be 

meeting with the RSH Post-Inspection Team in Q3 to help shape the developing action plan. 

Housing & Property Services Complaints 

 

4.16 During Q2, Housing and Property Services received 158 Stage One complaints. The following teams 

accounted for 72% of total Q2 Housing and Property Services Stage One complaints: 

 

Responsive Repairs  99 

Planned and Adaptations 18 

Compliance   7 

4.17 25 Stage One complaints were escalated to a Stage Two in this period. The following teams had Stage One 

complaints escalated to Stage Two.  

Responsive Repairs  13 

Compliance   4 

Housing Needs   3 

Community Safety  2 

Planned and Adaptations  1   

Rent and Income  1 

Service Charges  1 

4.18 Of the 156 Stage One complaints responded to in Q2, 96 (62%) were upheld, 14 (9%) were partially 

upheld and 21 (13.5%) were not upheld by the Stage One responder. 5 complaint responses did not record 

the complaint outcome. 20 complaints were c
[...]
Appendices: Humanitarian Response Dashboard 

Background papers: 

 

N/A 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme (VPRP) 

Afghan Locally Employed Scheme (ALES) 

Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) 

Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) 

East of England Local Government Association (EELGA) 

Local Authorities (LA’s) 

Assistant Director (AD) 

Afghan Resettlement Accommodation Programme (ARAP) 

Home Office (HO) 

Voluntary Community Sector (VCS) 

Private Rented Sector (PRS) 

Initial asylum (IA) 

Dispersal Accommodation (DA) 

Overflow Asylum Accommodation (ODA) 

Clearsprings Ready Homes (CRH) 

English for Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL) 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Author: Natasha Beresford, Assistant Director – Housing Operations & Safe Communities 

 

Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228 840 (ext. 2840) 

 

 

   

Housing and Community 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 105

Agenda Item 11

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


 

  

Corporate Priorities Community engagement: Engage with residents and 

partners to have a real say on our services and the 

borough  

Vibrant communities: Foster arts, culture and leisure 

opportunities  

Clean, safe and green: Provide a clean, safe and green-

focussed environment  

Homes to be proud of: Enable well-maintained and 

affordable homes, where people want to live  

Wards affected ALL 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. Inform Members of the current position in 

relation to Humanitarian Response activity and 

the council’s response in relation to resettlement 

and asylum cohorts. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. Provide feedback regarding the 
[...]
essful submission Round 3

• Relocated one Afghan female to London & support transferred – enabling independence / realising 
employment prospects

• The Humanitarian Response team was honoured at the Annual staff recognition awards - Team of the Year 
and the Personal Achievement Award.

P
age 118



Future Plans

• To broaden the reach of the Woman’s Group, promote it further with partners

• Identify / fund new initiatives to support integration and community cohesion

• Increase referrals to the EON project both from the Asylum and Refugee communities

• Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 (LAHF3) – to procure 4 properties (1 Temporary Accommodation 
Unit & 3 General Needs /HRA homes)

• Work with Housing Options team and the Temporary Accommodation Team to future plan for service 
provision taking account of the volume of positive decisions being made by the Home Office.

• Collaborate with Herts County Council to prioritise safeguarding the needs of this cohort  

• Deliver the Humanitarian Response Integration plan

P
age 119


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Action points from the previous meeting
	7 Work programme
	8 Q2 Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report
	Appendix A General Fund Summary Q2
	Appendix B HRA 2024-25 Summary  Q2 2425
	Appendix C Capital Q2 OSC

	9 Q2 Housing Performance & Tenants 'Voice Report
	HC OSC - Housing Property Services Q2 2024-25 Performance Report
	Appendix B - September 2024 Assurance Report
	Copy of Appendix C  Q2 2425 DBC Performance Comparison

	10 Community Safety & Safeguarding Update
	CSP newsletter Autumn 2024 09.09
	Domestic Abuse Champions
	DAHA Case Management Standard
	HSLT Presentation - Community Safety
	Slide 1: Dacorum Community Safety Team
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: What is a Community Safety Partnership (CSP)?
	Slide 4: Our priorities
	Slide 5: Recent Successes
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA) Accreditation 
	Slide 8: Upcoming Projects
	Slide 9: Upcoming Campaigns
	Slide 10: Recommendations for HSLT
	Slide 1

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

20 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: McArevey (Chair) 

Pesch (Vice-Chairman) 
Link 
Maddern 
Stevens 
Williams 
Williams 
Pringle 
Barradell 
Adeleke (10) 

  
Councillors: Councillor Dhyani – Portfolio Holder – Housing & Property Services 

 
Others: 
 
Natasha Beresford  Assistant Director - Housing Operations & Safe  
    Communities 
Darren Welsh   Chief Housing Officer 
Hannah Peacock  Head of Strategy, Quality and Assurance 
David Barrett   Assistant Director - Strategic Housing and Delivery 
Mark Pinnell   Assistant Director Property 
Mandy Peters   Humanitarian Response Programme Manager 
Joe Bowden   Financial Planning and Analysis Manager 
Dan Thurlow   Head of Asset Management 
Kayley Johnston  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (minutes) 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

63   MINUTES 
 

The minutes held on Wednesday 11th September 2024 were confirmed and agreed 
by the Members present. 
 
 

64   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Banks, Deacon and Johnson. 
Councillor B Williams substituted on behalf of Councillor Banks. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

65   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations. 
 

66   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
None. 
 
 
 

67   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None. 
 

68   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The action points were agreed by Members. 
 
 
 

69   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The work programme was agreed by Members. 
 
 
 

70   Q2 QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
ACTION POINT: NB to share figures in response to Cllr Barradell question.  
ACTION POINT: JB to feedback figures for Cllr Adeleke 
 
 
 

71   Q2 HOUSING PERFORMANCE & TENANTS 'VOICE REPORT 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
 

72   COMMUNITY SAFETY & SAFEGUARDING UPDATE 



 
 
 

3 
 
 
 

 
Councillor McArevey declared a personal interest in this item as she has a Strategic 
role in safeguarding. 
 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
ACTION POINT: NB to arrange a domestic abuse session. 
 
 
 

73   HUMANITARIAN RESPONSE DASHBOARD 
 

 
Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 


